
 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 

Meeting: Skipton and Ripon Area Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown (Vice-Chair), 
Robert Heseltine, Nathan Hull (Chair), David Ireton, 
David Noland and Andrew Williams. 

Date: Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Ripon Town Hall 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee - https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieLogon.aspx?RPID
=4452570&HPID=4452570&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put forward their case.  If you wish to register to speak 
through this scheme, then please notify David Smith, Democratic Services Officer, and 
Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer, by midday on Wednesday 28th August 
2024. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct any
[...]
gle 
Storey Extension To Spa Building, And Internal And 
External Alterations To Existing Buildings. Erection Of New 
Building To Accommodate Four Residential Apartments. 
Alterations To Landscaping To Link New Courtyard To Spa 
Gardens At Ripon Spa Baths, Park Street, Ripon, North 
Yorkshire, HG4 2BD On Behalf Of Sterne Properties. 

(Pages 57 - 80) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning. 

 
6.   ZC24/02055/FUL - Replacement Of Gate Posts, Gates And 

Installation Of Fence To South Entrance. Removal Of 
Timber Fencing And Replacement With Iron Fencing To 
West Boundary. Removal Of Broken Benches And Broken 
Bench Supports. Removal Of Six Trees And Installation Of 
Two Cctv Cameras At Temple Gardens, Ripon On Behalf Of 
North Yorkshire Council. 

(Pages 81 - 90) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning. 

 
7.   ZC24/00578/DVCMAJ - Variation Of Condition Numbers: 2, 8, 

23 And Deletion Of Conditions 34 And 36 To Allow The 
Consideration Of Revised Plans To Reflect The 'As Built' 
Development Within Phase 1 (Main Mill, Mechanics Shop 
And Pugmill) And To Amend The Proposals For Phase 2 
(Warehouse, Stables, Barn And Proposed New Build Units) 
Of Planning Permission 17/02093/DVCMAJ For Application 
To Vary Condition 2 (Approved Plans) Of Planning 
Permission 17/00922/DVCMAJ To Allow Alteration To 
Approved Mix And Layout Of Residential Units Within 
Principal Mill Building From 15 Dwellings, 11 Apartments 
And A Restaurant, To 19 Dwellings, 12 Apartments And 2 

(Pages 91 - 120) 

Page 2



 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Commercial Units (A1/A3). Revised Site Layout To Remove 
The Mechanics Store (Unit 28), Introduce A Sub-Station And 
Bin Store, Provide Additional Amenity Space And 
Reconfigure Car Parking Arrangement. Alterations To The 
Internal Layout Of The Pugmill And Mechanics Shop And 
Changes To The External Detailing. - Amended Scheme At 
Glasshouses Mill Glasshouses North Yorkshire HG3 5QH on 
behalf of Glasshouses 123 Ltd. 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning. 

 
8.   ZC24/01356/FUL - Creation Of Wildlife Ponds Within 

Agricultural Pasture, At Brim House Farm, Eavestone, 
Ripon, North Yorkshire, HG4 3HB On Behalf Of Mr Alex 
Wibberley. 

(Pages 121 - 130) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning. 

 
9.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Monday, 30 September 2024 at 1pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
David Smith, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07542 029870 
Email: david.smith1@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07565 620973 
Email: vicky.davies@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Please also copy democraticservices.west@northyorks.gov.uk into your email. 
 
 
Thursday, 22 August 2024 

Page 3

mailto:david.smith1@northyorks.gov.uk
mailto:vicky.davies@northyorks.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices.west@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton & Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 6th August at 1.00pm at Belle Vue Square Offices, Skipton. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Councillors Andy Brown, Robert Heseltine, David Ireton, 
and Andy Solloway (substitute for David Noland). 
 
Officers present: Kate Lavelle, Solicitor; Stuart Mills, Development Management Team 

Manager; Andrea Muscroft, Development Management Team Manager; 
Emma Howson, Principal Development Management Officer – Development 
Management; Sam Binney, Senior Planning Officer – Development 
Management; Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer; and David 
Smith, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Apologies: Councillor David Noland and Andrew Williams. 
 
 
 

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 
 
 
10 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Noland (substitute Councillor Solloway) and 
Councillor Williams. 

 
11 Minutes for the Meeting held on 3rd June 2024 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd June 2024 were, subject to a minor amendment, 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 

12 Declarations of Interests 
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 
Councillor Brown declared that he had been lobbied in respect of application 
ZA23/25043/FUL.    
 

Planning Applications 
 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to 
be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
In considering the reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.   
  
Where the Committee granted planning permissions in accordance with the recommendations in 
the reports this was because the proposals were in accordance with the development plan, the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 OFFICIAL 

National Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the reports 
unless otherwise specified below.  

 
 
13 Application ZA23/25403/FUL – Residential development with access, associated 

landscaping,
[...]
ld be a Section 278 legal agreement with regards 

to the footpath link and a Section 106 agreement in relation to affordable housing 
and public open spaces.  

8. Lack of solar panels in the scheme but Members were informed that an enhanced 
Sustainable Design and Construction Statement for the site had to be submitted 
and approved and development had to be carried out in accordance with it. 

 
The decision:  
 
That, planning permission is GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the Head of 
Development Management’s report and the completion of a S106 agreement with terms as 
set out in Table 1 of the report now submitted:   
 
Voting record: Three Members voted for the motion and two Members abstained from 
voting.  The motion was declared carried.   

 
14 Application ZCA23/01691/FUL – Conversion of four traditional farm buildings to form 

4 no. dwellings with associated works, including the creation of dedicated parking 

Page 6



 

 OFFICIAL 

and private gardens and demolition of modern farm buildings at Manor Farm, Fearby 
on behalf of Swinton Estates.  

 
Considered: 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the conversion of four traditional farm buildings to form four 
dwellings with associated works, including the creation of dedicated parking and private 
gardens and demolition of modern farm buildings at Manor Farm, Fearby.  The application 
had been submitted to the Area Planning Committee for determination as the applicant was 
related to a local Member of North Yorkshire Council.  
 
Tim Davies, on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed and noted the 
following issues: 
 

1. In responding to Members observations that there was no evidence of solar panels 
or electric vehicle charging points, the case officer stated that she thought EVC 
points would be provided and 
[...]
pplication. 
 

Page 7



 

 OFFICIAL 

During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

1. Members wanted reassurance that the works would be sympathetic and would 
conserve the buildings for the future.  

2. In terms of roof materials Members requested that conditions clearly stipulate that 
replacement tiles matched the existing Yorkshire grey slate tiles and the rooflights 
were in keeping with the buildings listed status.  The case officer confirmed that 
conditions 4 and 7 safeguarded these aspects of the development. 
   

The decision: 
 
That, listed building consent be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the Assistant 
Director Planning’s report as now submitted.   
 
Voting record: a vote was taken and declared carried unanimously. 
 

 
16 ZC24/01406/FUL – Conversion of existing stable to form one new custom build 

dwelling house with associated garden and parking areas at Bogs Hall Stables, 
Bogs Hall Farm, Kirkby Malzeard.  

 
 Considered – The Assistant Director Planning – Community Services sought determination 

of a planning application for the conversion of an existing stable to form one new custom 
build dwelling with associated garden and parking areas at Bog Hall Stables, Bogs Hall 
Farm, Kirkby Malzeard.  The application was before the Area Planning Committee for a 
decision because the applicant was a member of the Development Management Team – 
Harrogate. 

 
The Chair advised the Committee that no one had requested to make representations    

 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

1. No bio-diversity net gain measures were included with the application because the 
planning framework set out exceptions for self-build properties.  

2. Members noted that there would be a legal agreement so that the first occupation 
of dwelling would be by the person/s who had had primary input into the design and 
layout and would be for a period of at least three years.  

3. Enforcement of the agreement regarding occupation was discussed and it was 
suggested that a CIL payment could be required. 

4. Members questioned whether a conversion of the stable could be identified as a 
custom build dwelling.  The case officer advised that the proposed custom build 
dwellinghouse met the definition as set out in relevant legislation. 

 
The decision: 
 
That, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions and completion of a 
unilateral legal agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1 set out in the Assistant Director 
Planning’s report as now submitted. 

 
Voting record: Three Members voted for the motion and two Members voted against.  The 
motion was declared carried.   

 
17 Any Other Items 
 

There were no urgent items of business. 
 

Page 8



 

 OFFICIAL 

18 Date of Next Meeting  
 

Monday 2nd September 2024. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.06pm  
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Community Development Services 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Planning Committee 
 

2ND SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

ZC23/03403/FUL – CONVERSION OF RIPON SPA BATHS AND BOILER TOWER TO 
FORM TWO COMMERCIAL UNITS AND OFFICES, INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF 

SWIMMING POOL BUILDING AND REPLACEMENT WITH SINGLE STOREY 
EXTENSION TO SPA BUILDING, AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS. 

ERECTION OF NEW BUILDING TO ACCOMMODATE FOUR RESIDENTIAL 
APARTMENTS. ALTERATIONS TO LANDSCAPING TO LINK NEW COURTYARD TO 

SPA GARDENS 
AT 

RIPON SPA BATHS, PARK STREET, RIPON, NORTH YORKSHIRE, HG4 2BD 
ON BEHALF OF  

STERNE PROPERTIES 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1    To determine a planning application for conversion of Ripon Spa Baths and Boiler 
Tower to form two commercial units and offices, including demolition of Swimming 
Pool building and replacement with single storey extension to Spa Building, and 
alterations to existing buildings. Erection of new building to accommodate four 
residential apartments on land at Ripon Spa Baths, Park Street, Ripon, North 
Yorkshire, HG4 2BD. 

1.2     This application accompanies an application for listed building consent for the       
proposed works and development (reference: ZC23/03404/LB), which is presented 
to Planning Committee under a separate committee item.  

1.3     This application is referred to the Planning Committee because the application site 
is owned by the Council.  

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions listed below.  

 
2.1. Full planning permission is sought for a proposed development at Ripon Spa Baths, a 

grade II listed building on Park Street in Ripon. The proposed development includes 
the demolition of the existing swimming pool hall at the rear of the main Spa Baths 
building, the conversion of the remaining part of the Spa Baths building into 
commercial units (including a rear extension) and the conversion of the former boiler 
house and water tower into offices, with associated alterations. The development 
would also include the construction of a new apartment building in the rear of the site 
following the demolition of the swimming pool hall, and works within the eastern part 
of the adjacent Spa Gardens to create an access between the buildings at Ripon Spa 
Baths and that adjacent area of open space.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 

2.2. Listed building consent has been sought separately for the works to the listed building 
which are proposed as part of the development. That application is the subject of a 
separate report.  
 

2.3. The application relates to the grade II listed building, Ripon Spa Baths, which is within 
Ripon Conservation Area. The Spa Baths building was built in the early 20th century 
and was extended in the 1930s to include a large swimming pool hall to the rear. It 
subsequently served as a
[...]
andscape who are part of North Yorkshire 
Council. It is therefore necessary that the application is considered by the 
Area Planning Committee.  

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject 
to conditions.  

 
2.1. The proposal seeks full planning permission for the creation of Wildlife Ponds 

within agricultural pasture at Brim House Farm, Eavestone 

 
2.2. The site is located within the Nidderdale National Landscape. The 

surrounding area is rural and is characterised by its agricultural and relatively 

flat and open nature.  

 

2.3. The creation of ponds is part of a wetland creation project which is being 

facilitated by Nidderdale National Landscape and funded by a FIPL (Farming 

in Protected Landscapes) grant scheme. The objective of the scheme is to 

create a new wildlife pond with clean water to benefit a range of freshwater 

plants and animals.  

 
2.4. The ponds are considered to be features which will integrate well within the 

wider rural landscape with the potential to enhance biodiversity. It is 
considered that the proposed works will comply with Local Plan Policies GS6, 
NE3, NE4, HP3 and HP4 and paragraph 180 (d) of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 

Page 121

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 9 

 

2 

OFFICIAL 

 

2.5. As such the proposal accords with policy in the National Planning Policy 

Framework and the policies of the Development Plan. 

 

 

  

Page 122



 

Page 3 of 9 

 

3 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
3.0 Preliminary Matters 
 
3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here:- 

 
3.2. There are no relevant applications or appeals in the site history. 

 
 
4.0 Site and Surroundings 

 
4.1. The application relates to land at Brim House Farm, which is located 

approximately 600 metres west of Eavestone and within the Nidderdale 

National Landscape. The ponds will be sited in fields south of the main farm 

buildings.  

 

4.2. The surrounding area is rur
[...]
ilding To Accommodate Four Residential Apartments. Alterations To Landscaping To Link New Courtyard To Spa Gardens At Ripon Spa Baths, Park Street, Ripon, North Yorkshire, HG4 2BD On Behalf Of Sterne Properties.
	North Yorkshire Council

	5 ZC23/03404/LB - Listed Building Consent Application For Conversion Of Ripon Spa Baths And Boiler Tower To Form Two Commercial Units And Offices, Including Demolition Of Swimming Pool Building And Replacement With Single Storey Extension To Spa Building, And Internal And External Alterations To Existing Buildings. Erection Of New Building To Accommodate Four Residential Apartments. Alterations To Landscaping To Link New Courtyard To Spa Gardens At Ripon Spa Baths, Park Street, Ripon, North Yorkshire, HG4 2BD On Behalf Of Sterne Properties.
	North Yorkshire Council

	6 ZC24/02055/FUL - Replacement Of Gate Posts, Gates And Installation Of Fence To South Entrance. Removal Of Timber Fencing And Replacement With Iron Fencing To West Boundary. Removal Of Broken Benches And Broken Bench Supports. Removal Of Six Trees And Installation Of Two Cctv Cameras At Temple Gardens, Ripon On Behalf Of North Yorkshire Council.
	7 ZC24/00578/DVCMAJ - Variation Of Condition Numbers: 2, 8, 23 And Deletion Of Conditions 34 And 36 To Allow The Consideration Of Revised Plans To Reflect The 'As Built' Development Within Phase 1 (Main Mill, Mechanics Shop And Pugmill) And To Amend The Proposals For Phase 2 (Warehouse, Stables, Barn And Proposed New Build Units) Of Planning Permission 17/02093/DVCMAJ For Application To Vary Condition 2 (Approved Plans) Of Planning Permission 17/00922/DVCMAJ To Allow Alteration To Approved Mix And Layout Of Residential Units Within Principal Mill Building From 15 Dwellings, 11 Apartments And A Restaurant, To 19 Dwellings, 12 Apartments And 2 Commercial Units (A1/A3). Revised Site Layout To Remove The Mechanics Store (Unit 28), Introduce A Sub-Station And Bin Store, Provide Additional Amenity Space And Reconfigure Car Parking Arrangement. Alterations To The Internal Layout Of The Pugmill And Mechanics Shop And Changes To The External Detailing. - Amended Scheme At Glasshouses Mill Glassho
	8 ZC24/01356/FUL - Creation Of Wildlife Ponds Within Agricultural Pasture, At Brim House Farm, Eavestone, Ripon, North Yorkshire, HG4 3HB On Behalf Of Mr Alex Wibberley.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 at 1.00 pm at Ripon Town Hall, 
Ripon. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair. plus Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown, 
Robert Heseltine, David Noland, Andrew Williams and Nick Brown. 
 
Officers present: Glenn Sharpe, Solicitor; John Worthington, Development Services Manager 

(West), Stuart Mills, Development Management Team Manager, Jillian Rann, 
Principal Planning Officer – Development; Andy Hough, Senior Planning Officer; 
Amina Jones, Career Grade Planning Officer, Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer and David Smith, Democratic Services Officer . 

 
Apologies: Councillor David Ireton (substitute Councillor Nick Brown).  
Councillor Williams left the meeting at 2:10pm.  . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
105 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ireton (substitute Councillor Nick 
Brown). 
 
 

106 Minutes for the Meeting held on 6th August 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd June 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

107 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Brodigan stated that she was the Member for the Spa Division which covered 
applications ZC23/03403/FUL, ZC23/03404/LB and ZC24/02055/FUL and would speak as a 
Committee Member not as the Division Member.  She also stated she had been lobbied. 
Councillor Nick Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of ZC23/03403/FUL and 
ZC23/03404/LB as he was a Harrogate and District Foundation Trust Governor stakeholder 
for North Yorkshire.  
Councillor Andrew Williams declared that he had had conversations with the applicant in 
respect of the Ripon Spa Baths prior to applications ZC23/03403/FUL and ZC23/03404/LB 
being submitted. 
The Chair, Councillor Nathan Hull declared an interest in application ZC24/00578/DVCMAJ 
as the applicant was known to him.  Councillor Hull stepped aside as Chair and took no part 
in the debate or voting thereon.  The Vice-Chair Councillor Andy Brown took the Chair for 
the item. 
 

Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Development Services relating to applications for planning permission and Listed Building 
consent.  During the meeting, officers referred to additional information and representations 
which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made 
by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit 
conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 
92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration of planning permission the reasons for that decision are 
as shown in the report or as set out below. 
 
Where the Committee granted planning permissions and listed building consent in 
accordance with the recommendations in the reports this was because the proposals were 
in accordance with the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other 
material considerations as set out in the reports unless otherwise specified below. 
 
 

108 ZC23/03403/FUL - Conversion Of Ripon Spa Baths And Boiler Tower To Form Two 
Commercial Units And Offices, Including Demolition Of Swimming Pool Building And 
Replacement With Single Storey Extension To Spa Building, And Alterations To 
Existing Buildings. Erection Of New Building To Accommodate Four Residential 
Apartments. Alterations To Landscaping To Link New Courtyard To Spa Gardens At 
Ripon Spa Baths, Park Street, Ripon, North Yorkshire, HG4 2BD On Behalf Of Sterne 
Properties. 
 
Considered: 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of an application within Ripon Conservation Area for the conversion of Grade II listed 
building Ripon Spa Baths and boiler tower to form two commercial units and offices, 
including demolition of the swimming pool building and replacement with single storey 
extension to the spa building and alterations to existing buildings. The development would 
also include the construction of a new apartment building in the rear of the site following 
demolition of the swimming pool hall and works within the eastern part of the adjacent Spa 
Gardens to create an access between the buildings at Ripon Spa Baths and the adjacent 
area of open space.  The application had been referred to Committee because the 
application site is owned by North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Listed building consent for works to the listed building was the subject of a separate report 
to this Committee. 
 
Councillor Peter Horton from Ripon City Council spoke in support of the application. 
Andrew Burningham agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 
The importance of bringing the redundant and derelict Grade II listed building back into use. 
The sympathetic restoration of the baths and the public benefits.   
The adequacy of the proposed car parking. 
The relocation of the disabled parking bay to meet highways requirements for hatchings etc. 
The removal of the existing poor quality vegetation. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The decision:- 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions detailed in the Committee 
report, changes reported at the meeting in relation to conditions 2, 8, 9 16 and 18, an 
additional condition relating to signage relating to height restriction at the site entrance from 
Firby Lane and a further additional condition requested by Members for the submission of a 
Sustainable Construction Statement for approval.  
 
Voting Record 
  
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 
 

109 ZC23/03404/LB - Listed Building Consent Application For Conversion Of Ripon Spa 
Baths And Boiler Tower To Form Two Commercial Units And Offices, Including 
Demolition Of Swimming Pool Building And Replacement With Single Storey 
Extension To Spa Building, And Internal And External Alterations To Existing 
Buildings. Erection Of New Building To Accommodate Four Residential Apartments. 
Alterations To Landscaping To Link New Courtyard To Spa Gardens At Ripon Spa 
Baths, Park Street, Ripon, North Yorkshire, HG4 2BD On Behalf Of Sterne Properties. 
 
Considered: 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of an application for listed building consent for the conversion of Grade II listed building 
Ripon Spa Baths and boiler tower to form two commercial units and offices, including 
demolition of the swimming pool building and replacement with single storey extension to 
the spa building and internal and external alterations to existing buildings. There would also 
be a new building to accommodate four residential apartments, alterations to landscaping to 
link a new courtyard to Spa Gardens on land at Ripon Spa Baths, Park Street, Ripon.  The 
application is referred to Committee because the application site is owned by North 
Yorkshire Council.  
 
The decision:- 
  
That listed building consent be GRANTED subject to conditions detailed in the Committee 
report, changes reported at the meeting in relation to condition 2. 
 
Record Voting 
  
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

110 ZC24/02055/FUL - Replacement Of Gate Posts, Gates And Installation Of Fence To 
South Entrance. Removal Of Timber Fencing And Replacement With Iron Fencing To 
West Boundary. Removal Of Broken Benches And Broken Bench Supports. Removal 
Of Six Trees And Installation Of Two Cctv Cameras At Temple Gardens, Ripon On 
Behalf Of North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Considered: 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services presented a report for 
determination of a North Yorkshire Council application for the replacement of gate posts 
and installation of a fence to the south entrance, removal of timber fencing and replacement 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

with iron fencing to the west boundary, removal of broken benches, removal of six trees and 
the installation of two CCTV cameras at Temple Gardens, Ripon.  The proposal consisted 
of a series of works to open up the views through the gardens and improve security. 
 
Andrew Burningham agent for the applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

The scheme would bring amenity improvements to the gardens and enhance 
security to help combat anti-social behaviour in the area. 
Requested that as Ivy was beneficial to honey bees in autumn and sustained them 
through the winter months, that cutting back should not be done during this time of 
year. . 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application be GRANTED subject to the conditions as detailed in the Assistant 
Director’s report. 
 
 
Record Voting 
  
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

111 ZC24/00578/DVCMAJ - Variation Of Condition Numbers: 2, 8, 23 And Deletion Of 
Conditions 34 And 36 To Allow The Consideration Of Revised Plans To Reflect The 
'As Built' Development Within Phase 1 (Main Mill, Mechanics Shop And Pugmill) And 
To Amend The Proposals For Phase 2 (Warehouse, Stables, Barn And Proposed New 
Build Units) Of Planning Permission 17/02093/DVCMAJ For Application To Vary 
Condition 2 (Approved Plans) Of Planning Permission 17/00922/DVCMAJ To Allow 
Alteration To Approved Mix And Layout Of Residential Units Within Principal Mill 
Building From 15 Dwellings, 11 Apartments And A Restaurant, To 19 Dwellings, 12 
Apartments And 2 Commercial Units (A1/A3). Revised Site Layout To Remove The 
Mechanics Store (Unit 28), Introduce A Sub-Station And Bin Store, Provide Additional 
Amenity Space And Reconfigure Car Parking Arrangement. Alterations To The 
Internal Layout Of The Pugmill And Mechanics Shop And Changes To The External 
Detailing. - Amended Scheme At Glasshouses Mill Glassho 
 
The Vice-Chair Councillor Andy Brown took the Chair for this item as the applicant was 
known to the Chair Councillor Nathan Hull.  He therefore stepped aside and did not take 
part in the debate or voting thereon.  This item was taken after item 5 on the agenda as 
there was much interest in the application.  
 
Considered: 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of an application for the variation of conditions to allow the consideration of revised plans to 
reflect the ‘as built’ development within phase 1 (main mill, mechanics shop and pugmill) 
and to amend the proposals for phase 2 (warehouse, stables, barn and proposed new build 
units (amended scheme) at Glasshouses Mill, Glasshouses. 
 
Mr Nigel Garfitt spoke on behalf of the Glasshouses Mill Association. 
Councillor Murday, Division Member for Pateley Bridge and Nidderdale. 
Councillor Joanna Wright spoke on behalf of Pateley Bridge Town Council. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Graeme Holbeck, agent for the applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

Concern that the first two instalments of S.106 financial obligations for education 
and village hall (phase 1) have not been met and ongoing uncertainty about when 
the monies would be paid, though this application was an opportunity to reset the 
triggers. 
A lack of confidence that the S.106 contributions set out in the report would be made 
and who would ensure compliance.   
Guarantees were needed that the funding is in place to meet the trigger points for 
payment of Section 106 contributions. 
No energy statement and only one electric vehicle provided for phase 1. 
The shortfall in parking spaces. 
No affordable housing was provided. 
Despite some interest in managing the village shop, no one had taken on the 
operation of the business. 
The development of phase one had not been completed according to the previous 
planning permission leaving some elements unfinished to the detriment of the 
owners occupying the residential dwellings.  
The importance of an up-to-date financial viability assessment.  

 
The decision: 
 
That planning permission is DEFERRED to allow the applicant to submit an up-to-date 
financial viability assessment together with an energy statement. 
 
Reason for Deferment: The last financial viability assessment was undertaken in 2022 and 
having a further independent up-to-date assessment, including whether the developer 
proposals in relation to the trigger points are genuinely realistic and the only way to build out 
the development.  This would enable Members to consider the possibility of a pragmatic 
view on the viability of the scheme given that phase 2 was the profitable part of the overall 
development of the mill.  Additionally, the first two instalments of monies had not been paid 
as part of the Section 106 legal agreement entered into with North Yorkshire Council for 
phase 1 of the development.  
 
Moreover, the Committee noted that there was no energy plan for phase 2 of the mill 
development and that an energy statement should be submitted in order to clarify whether it 
would, for example, be possible to install solar panels and electric vehicle charging points. 
 
Record Voting 
  
Four Members voted for the motion and two Members abstained from voting. The motion 
was declared carried.  
 
 
 

112 ZC24/01356/FUL - Creation Of Wildlife Ponds Within Agricultural Pasture, At Brim 
House Farm, Eavestone, Ripon, North Yorkshire, HG4 3HB On Behalf Of Mr Alex 
Wibberley. 
 
Considered:  The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
submitted a report seeking determination of a planning application for the creation of wildlife 
ponds within agricultural pasture at Brim House Farm, Eavestone. The ponds would be part 
of a wetland creation project facilitated by Nidderdale National Landscape and funded by a 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Farming in Protected Landscapes grant scheme.  The ponds would benefit a range of 
freshwater plants and animals and would integrate well within the wider rural landscape. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 
 A reassurance that the ponds would not be used for commercial purposes. 

The ponds would increase bio-diversity and enhance the landscape and were 
protected by a thirty year plan to maintain and monitor the ponds for that purpose. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application be GRANTED subject to the conditions as detailed in the Assistant 
Director’s report. 
 
 
Record Voting 
  
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

113 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

114 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Monday 30th September 2024. 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm. 


